Sonofi Pharaceuticals, Inc. (formerly Sanofi Winthrop, Inc.

Delaware

FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93)

Tab settings → →

90 Park Avenue New York, NY

Individual(s)

☐ Other

General Partnership

Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)

Nature of conveyance:

☐ Security Agreement

Execution Date: August 12, 1997

A. Trademark Application No.(s)

Name: Susan L. Cohen

4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence

concerning document should be mailed:

Internal Address: <u>Lilling & Cohen, LLP</u>

Street Address: 11 Martine Ave., Penthouse

Assignment

□ Other

75/247,651

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/ Copyright 1994 Legalsoft TM05/REV01

Name of conveying party(ies):

10-14-1998



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

100849297

Association

Merger ☐ Change of Name

Limited Partnership

☐ Yes ☐ No

Additional numbers

State: NY ZIP: 10606

To the Honorable Commissioner of Paterns and madernants, riease recording attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Abbott Laborator Internal Address: Street Address: City: Abbott Park State: Il ZIP: Individual(s) citizenship Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic ☐ Yes designation is (Designations must be a separate document from Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes \square N B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 706905, 203296. 648125. 201636, 434232, 187620, 584570 253266, 894463, X Yes No 6. Total number of applications and 19 registrations involved:..... 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ \$490.00 ☑ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

07/16/1998 JSHABAZZ 00000113 75247651

40.00 OP 01 FC:481 02 FC:482 450.00 OP

9. Statement and signature.

City: White Plains

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

of the original document.

Susan L. Cohen

Name of Person Signing

Signature

June 24, 1998

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and TR

REEL: 1798 FRAME: 0262

SCHEDULE A

Trademark Registrations

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.
CARBOCAINE	706,905
CARPULE in Stylized Letters	201,636
CARPULE in Stylized Letters	253,266
CARPULE in Stylized Letters	203,296
LEVOPHED	434,232
MARCAINE	894,463
NEO-COBEFRIN	648,125
NOVOCAIN	187,620
RAVOCAINE	584,570
CARPUJECT	2,043,673
CARPUJECT	764,778
DETECTO-SEAL	1,160,576
HEP-PAK	1,291,764
ISUPREL	436,982
LUMINAL	155,871
NIPHANOID	401,816
PONTOCAINE	332,846
UNI-AMP	989,501

Trademark Application

<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Application No.</u>
SMARTPAK	75/247.651

TRADEMARK REEL: 1798 FRAME: 0263

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SANOFI PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. (previously known as Sanofi Winthrop, Inc.), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, of 90 Park Avenue, New York, USA (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") is the owner of the trademarks and trademark application and registrations in the United States Patent and Trademark Office listed in the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, ABBOTT LABORATORIES, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois, of Abbott Park, Illinois, USA (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said trademarks and trademark application and registrations;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby assign unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said trademarks and trademark application and registrations, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the said trademarks and trademark application and registrations, as well as all rights to damages or profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringement of the said marks, or injury to the said goodwill and the right to sue for and recover the same in its own name. This assignment is effective as of June 9, 1997.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed this / L day of August , 1997.

SANOFI PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. (previously known as Sanofi Winthrop, Inc.)

By:

Linda Heilman

Senior Trademark Attorney

TRADEMARK REEL: 1798 FRAME: 0264 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)
STATE OF NEW YORK) ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On the /2 day of August, 1997, before me personally appeared Linda Heilman, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she is the Senior Trademark Attorney of SANOFI PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and she signed the instrument by authority of and on behalf of said corporation.

Ву

Notary Public

(Seal)

RECORDED: 06/29/1998

DIANE DONNELLY
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 02-005045107
Qualified in New York County
Certificate Filed in New York County
Commission or the Lone 12, 1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 1798 FRAME: 0265